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No. 176, A.] [Published April 7,1943. 

CHAPTER 32. 

AN ACT to amend 20.74 (6) of the statutes, relating to special 
state aid to elementary and high schools which are in financial 
distress, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, j-epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

20.74 (6) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.74 (6) On * ~, * March 1, 1943, as a nonlapsible 

appropriation, $200,000 as a special state aid to elementary and 
high schools which are in such financial distress that they cannot 
continue. This appropriation shall be distributed as aid to such 
schools at such times, in such amounts, and under such conditions 
as the board may determine to be necessary to adequately pro­
vide for the purposes for which this appropriation is made, with 
due regard for the whole amount available for such purposes. 
The necessary travel expenses of any person delegated by the 
board to investigate the needs of any such schools may be paid 
from this appropriation. 

Approved April 6, 1943. 

No. 15, S.] [Published April 8, 1943. 

CHAPTER 33. 

AN ACT to amend 36.227 of the statutes, relating to the 
psychiatric institute. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, j-epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

36.227 is amended to read: 
36.227 PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE. (1) PART OF UNIVERSITY; 

EXCEPTION. ,~ * * The Wisconsin psychiatric institute 
'x' * ~, established under section 51.235 * * * (excepting 
;,r, q" ~, the Wisconsin memorial hospital) shall be * * * 
maintained as a department of the university of Wisconsin. 

(2) PROPERTY. * * * All property used by the Wisconsin psy­
chiatric institute (except real property * * ~, used by said 
,~ <A' * institute, and except ,,~ * * the property of the Wis­
consin memorial hospital) * ,~ ,~ is transferred to the uni-
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versity of Wisconsin * ~, * and * * * the board of 
regents shall hold ~, * * such property ,~ * .* for the use 
of the * ~, * institute. * * ;t, 

(3) OPERATION; DUTIES. The board of regents * * * shall 
house, equip and maintain as part of the university, the Wis­
consin psychiatric institute * * *', The institute shall 
* * 'J«. 

(a) * >X' * Investigate medical and social conditions which 
directly or indirectly result in state care; *: * * develop 
and promote measures to relieve and prevent the need of state 
care; * oK' * undertake special education and training, and 
generally seek by research and investigation to prevent con­
ditions which result in state care. 

(b) * * * Render a specialized service to the state insti­
tutions under the jurisdiction of the state * * * department 
of pUblic, welfare, the superinte!ndent of pUblic, inskuc,tion, and 
the state board of health, such service to be available at all times 
to * ,~ * said department, officer or board, and to the insti­
tutions under * ;(, * their jurisdiction. Such state insti­
tutions * "', <Ii' are, open to the * * * institute for * 'i{' "', 

research investigation. 

( c) * >X' * Make the Wassermann tests and other chemical 
examinations provided for under sections 46.13 and * <i(' * 
143.07 * * * 

(d) * * * Exercise the powers granted under section 
51.235 .., * *, provided that the transfer of any insane person 
from the psychiatric institute to any hospital or asylum for the 
insane, or from any other state or county institution under the 
jurisdiction of the * * *', state deparrtment of pUblic, welfare 
to the psychiatric institute, shall be made only by approval of 
* * ;(, said depaiftm,ent and the director of the psychiatric 
institute. 

(4) USE OF FUNDS, ACCOUNTING. All * * <i(' funds ap­
propriated * ;(, * for the operation of the * oK' * psy­
chiatric institute shall * oK' * be administered by the board 
of * * * regents * * * of the 'university and accounted 
for separately from other appropriations * * *, and *' * * 
the board * * * shall state separately from other items of the 
biennial budget of the university, the * oK' * requests for 
appropriations to meet the requirements for operation, capital, 
and repairs and maintenance of the * 'I.' ;t, institute. 
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(5) DIRECTOR. The board of regents 'x' * ,~ shall appoint 
the director of the Wisconsin psychiatric institute and such as­
sistants ~, * ,/., as are necessary to accomplish the purposes 
of the ~, * * instit7de, and shall fix the compensation of such 
director and assistants. 

( 6) ADVISORY COUN OIL. ~, "" 'x' An advisory council is 
c1'eated to govern the relations of the psychiatric institute to the 
institutions under the jurisdiction of the state ~, ~, ,~ depart­
rnent of p7lblic welfare, the superintendent of p7lblic instnlction 
OJ' the state board of health and of these institutions to the 
psychiatric institute. Such council shall be made up of the 
president of the university * * "~, the dean of the medical 
school of the * * 'x· university, the director of the psychiatric 
institute, * 'x' #.' the state * 'x' 'x' director of public welfare, 
the s7lpe1'intendent of public instr'uction and the state health 
officer. ~, "" 'x' The cOlIDcil, by majority vote, ~, 'x' ~, may 
prescribe 'x' "" ~, regulations ,~ 'x' 'x' to govern the relations 
of these institutions >i(' * 'x' b7lt shall not * ,,~ * prescribe 
any >J(' 'x' ,~ regulation 'x' 'x' * which >i(' 'x' ,~ restricts 
the services of #.' * * the institute to the state institutions 
>i(' ,,(, * ,,~ me-ntioned in this section. 

Approved April 7, 1943. 

No. 101, S.] [Published April 8, 1943. 

CHAPTER 34. 

AN ACT to amend section 12 (1) of chapter 43, laws of 1935, 
relating to the municipal court of the city of Oshkosh and 
county of Winnebago. 

The people of the sta,te of Wisco-nsin, represented in se-na.te and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 12 (1) of chapter 43, laws of 1935, is amended to 
read: 

(CHAPTER 43, LAWS OF 1935) SEOTION 12 (1) The provi­
sions of law applicable to change of venue in the circuit courts 
of this state shall be applicable to all actions and proceedings 
in said municipal court not within the jurisdiction of a justice 
of the peace, except that when the venue of any such action 
shall be so changed, it shall be changed to the circuit court 




